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MEMORANDUM OF UTAH 
ASSOCIATION OF ENERGY 
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MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE 

 
 

 
Pursuant to Rule R746-100-4 D, the Utah Association of Energy Users (“UAE”) files this 

memorandum in partial support of the Sierra Club’s Motion for Continuance.  

UAE has no basis at this time to determine or challenge the accuracy of claims by Rocky 

Mountain Power (“RMP“) that it has no option but to proceed with the Jim Bridger SCR project 

sometime this Spring.  Given this lack of information, UAE is not prepared to support a long-

term postponement of the hearing.   
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On the other hand, UAE also cannot predict at this time whether the EPA’s March 29, 

2013 proposed BART determination relating to these units might include information or 

potential costs that could impact the prudence of RMP proceeding with the SCR project.  Thus, 

UAE recommends that the Commission not issue a final order following the scheduled March 7-

8, 2013 hearings in this matter until after the parties have been given an opportunity to review 

the EPA’s proposed BART determination to be issued by March 29, 2013, and to submit to the 

Commission any pertinent additional information or requests for further proceedings as a result 

of the proposed BART determination.    

UAE is confident that providing the parties with such an opportunity will not delay 

timely implementation of the SCR project, given that the Wyoming hearings on the SCR project 

are not scheduled until March 26-28, 2013.   

DATED this 17TH day of January, 2013. 

HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 

 

/s/ ________________________ 
Gary A. Dodge 
Attorneys for UAE  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this 17th 
day of January, 2013, on the following: 

 
Mark C. Moench 
Daniel E. Solander 
David L. Taylor 
Rocky Mountain Power 
mark.moench@pacificorp.com 
daniel.solander@pacificorp.com 
dave.taylor@pacificorp.com 
 
D. Matthew Moscon 
Mark E. Hindley 
Stoel Rives LLP 
Email:  dmmoscon@stoel.com 
Email:  mehindley@stoel.com 
 
Patricia Schmid 
Justin Jetter  
Assistant Attorneys General  
pschmid@utah.gov 
jjetter@utah.gov 
 
Chris Parker 
Artie Powell 
Matt Croft 
Division of Public Utilities 
chrisparker@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
mcroft@utah.gov 
 
Paul Proctor 
Assistant Attorney General  
pproctor@utah.gov 
 
Michele Beck 

Cheryl Murray 
Dan Gimble 
Office of Consumer Services 
mbeck@utah.gov 
cmurray@utah.gov 
dgimble@utah.gov 
 
F. Robert Reeder  
William J. Evans 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
Elizabeth L. Silvestrini 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
BobReeder@parsonsbehle.com 
BEvans@parsonsbehle.com 
VBaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
Esilvestrini@parsonsbehle.com 
 
Charles R. Dubuc 
Steven S. Michel 
Nancy Kelly 
Western Resource Advocates 
rdubuc@westernresources.org 
smichel@westernresources.org   
nkelly@westernresources.org 
 
Gloria Smith 
Travis Ritchie 
Sierra Club 
gloria.smith@sierraclub.org 
travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
/s/ ______________________________ 
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